the Internal restructure had been effected from the start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective of the ongoing
operating results of the Group.

The Pro forma financial information presented in relation to Mafube Coal Mining is reflective of the Group's proportionate share
of the income and expenses of Mafube Coal Mining.

Summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021   95

ANNEXURE 3

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the year ended 31 December 2021

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021
 The Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss below presents the Pro forma effects of the Internal restructure on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021, as if the Internal restructure had been completed
with effect from the start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective of the ongoing operating results of the Group.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5

Rand million Thungela

Inclusion of
Mafube Coal

Mining
Intercompany

eliminations

Reversal of
interest on loans

with Anglo
American

Pro forma after
the Internal
restructure

Revenue 26,282 248 (137) – 26,393

Operating costs (17,322) (192) 137 – (17,377)

Impairment losses (808) – – – (808)

Fair value gains on derivative assets 348 – – – 348

Fair value loss on derivative asset –
capital support (569) – – – (569)

Restructuring costs and termination
benefits (422) – – – (422)

Profit before net finance costs
and tax1 7,509 56 – – 7,565

Net finance costs – (4) – 35 31

   Investment income 503 1 – – 504

   Interest expense (680) (5) – 35 (650)

   Other financing gains 177 – – – 177

Profit before tax 7,509 52 – 35 7,596

Income tax expense (571) (16) – (10) (597)

Profit for the reporting period 6,938 36 – 25 6,999

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 509 – – – 509

Equity shareholders of the Group 6,429 36 – 25 6,490

Earnings per share

   Earnings per share (cents) 4,774

   Headline earnings per share (cents) 5,199

Weighted average number of shares 135,957,450
1  Refer to the Pro forma profit before net finance costs and tax analysis for a detailed analysis of the profit before net finance costs and tax

generated by the Group.

96   Summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNEXURE 3

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTINUED

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes and assumptions to the Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year

[…]

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2020
The Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss presents the Pro forma effects of the Internal restructure on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2020, as if the Internal restructure had been completed with effect
from the start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective of the ongoing operating results of the Group. The Pro forma
consolidated statement of profit or loss has been prepared using the basis of preparation fully described in Annexe 2A and 2B
of the PLS published on 8 April 2021 and does not reflect the impact of the Post-balance sheet events defined in Annexe 6A and
6B of that document. The Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss presented below agrees to the combined carve-out
statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2020 as presented in the PLS.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6

Rand million Thungela
Inclusion
of TOPL

Inclusion of
Mafube

Coal
Mining

Intercompany
eliminations

Reversal of
interest on
loans with

Anglo
American

Pro forma
after

Internal
restructure

Revenue 3,750 15,651 1,063 (2,210) – 18,254

Operating costs (3,872) (17,784) (905) 2,210 – (20,351)

Impairment losses – (2,160) – – – (2,160)

Restructuring costs and termination
benefits

(2) (155) – – – (157)

(Loss)/profit before net finance
costs and tax1

(124) (4,448) 158 – – (4,414)

Net finance costs (314) (536) (27) – 467 (410)

   Investment income 3 242 3 (75) (6) 167

   Interest expense (312) (773) (30) 75 473 (567)

   Other financing losses (5) (5) – – – (10)

(Loss)/profit before tax (438) (4,984) 131 – 467 (4,824)

Income tax credit/(expense) 76 137 (39) – (53) 121

(Loss)/profit for the reporting period (362) (4,847) 92 – 414 (4,703)

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests (32) (296) – – 38 (290)

Equity shareholders of the Group (330) (4,551) 92 – 376 (4,413)

Losses per share

   Losses per share (cents) (3,237)

   Headline losses per share (cents) (1,860)

Weighted average number of shares 136,311,808

1  Refer to the Pro forma (loss)/profit before net finance costs and tax analysis for a detailed analysis of the (loss)/profit before net finance costs and

tax (incurred)/generated by the Group.

98   Summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNEXURE 3

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTINUED

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes and assumptions to the Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year

[…]

that the Internal restructure was completed from the start of the reporting period. On this basis, in determining the WANOS for
the purposes of the Pro forma financial information, it has been assumed that the shares have been in issue for the full reporting
period rather than applying a time proportionate weighting to the issue of these shares. The WANOS is thus considered to be the
total number of shares in issue, being 136,311,808.

Summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021   99

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED PROFIT BEFORE NET FINANCE COSTS AND TAX ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
The Pro forma consolidated profit before net finance costs and tax analysis presents the Pro forma effects of the Internal
restructure on the consolidated profit before net finance costs and tax analysis for the year ended 31 December 2021, as if the
Internal restructure had been completed with effect from the start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective of the
ongoing operating results of the Group.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Rand million Thungela

Inclusion of
Mafube

Coal
Mining

Intercompany
eliminations

Pro forma
after

Internal
restructure

Revenue 26,282 248 (137) 26,393
Employee costs (4,112) (42) – (4,154)
Depreciation (989) (33) – (1,022)
Amortisation (29) – – (29)
Third party commodity purchases (1,380) – – (1,380)
Commodity purchases from Mafube Coal Mining1 (137) – 137 –
Consumables used in production2 (1,646) (41) – (1,687)
Maintenance expenditure2 (2,716) (46) – (2,762)
Production input costs2 (2,583) (31) – (2,614)
Inventory production movement 1,222 35 – 1,257
Logistics costs (3,235) – – (3,235)
Demurrage and other expenses (204) – – (204)
Increase in expected credit loss provision (67) – – (67)
Royalties (394) (2) – (396)
Exploration and evaluation3 (124) – – (124)
   Exploration expenditure (27) – – (27)
   Evaluation expenditure (97) – – (97)

Foreign exchange gains 214 – – 214
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment 8 – – 8
Audit fees (9) – – (9)
Professional fees (84) (4) – (88)
Learnership and development expenses (169) (2) – (171)
Temporary staff (138) (7) – (145)
Recharged costs from Anglo American (605) (3) – (608)
   Administration expenses (331) – – (331)
   Operating expenses (274) (3) – (277)

Other administration (expenses)/income (49) 5 – (44)
Other operating expenses (96) (21) – (117)
Operating costs (17,322) (192) 137 (17,377)

Impairment losses (808) – – (808)
Fair value gains on derivative assets 348 – – 348
Fair value loss on derivative asset – capital support (569) – – (569)
Restructuring costs and termination benefits (422) – – (422)
Profit before net finance costs and tax 7,509 56 – 7,565
1 Commodity purchases from Mafube Coal Mining relate to purchases by TOPL in the ordinary course of business prior to the acquisition of Mafube

Coal Mining through the Internal restructure on 31 March 2021.
2 Consumables used in production, maintenance expenditure and production input costs have been re-presented so as to provide a more detailed

level of disaggregation of the expenses in line with the underlying nature thereof.
3 Exploration and evaluation expenditure exclude associated employee costs, which are considered immaterial.

100   Summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

[…]

AND TAX ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
The Pro forma consolidated (loss)/profit before net finance costs and tax analysis presents the Pro forma effects of the Internal
restructure on the consolidated (loss)/profit before net finance costs and tax analysis for the year ended 31 December 2020,
as if the Internal restructure had been completed with effect from the start of the reporting period, and may not be fully reflective
of the ongoing operating results of the Group. The Pro forma consolidated (loss)/profit before net finance costs and tax analysis
has been prepared using the basis of preparation fully described in Annexe 2A and 2B of the PLS published on 8 April 2021
and does not reflect the impact of the Post-balance sheet events as defined in Annexure 6A and 6B of that document. The Pro
forma analysis presented below agrees to the combined carve-out information presented in the PLS, other than certain lines
which have been re-presented in line with the disclosure in the Annual financial statements of Thungela.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5

Rand million Thungela
Inclusion
of TOPL

Inclusion of
Mafube Coal

Mining
Intercompany

eliminations

Pro forma after
the Internal
restructure

Revenue 3,750 15,651 1,063 (2,210) 18,254
Employee costs (827) (3,386) (166) – (4,379)
Depreciation (406) (539) (113) – (1,058)
Amortisation (2) (13) – – (15)
Third party commodity purchases – (1,287) – – (1,287)
Commodity purchases from Mafube Coal Mining
and AAIC1 – (2,210) – 2,210 –
Consumables used in production2 (284) (1,156) (148) – (1,588)
Maintenance expenditure2 (648) (2,504) (236) – (3,388)
Production input costs2 (238) (2,988) (120) – (3,346)
Inventory production movement 48 (169) (10) – (131)
Logistics costs (806) (2,858) – – (3,664)
Demurrage and other expenses (78) (152) – – (230)
Royalties (14) (45) (11) – (70)
Exploration and evaluation3 (64) (122) – – (186)
   Exploration expenditure – (29) – – (29)
   Evaluation expenditure (64) (93) – – (157)

Foreign exchange gains 4 109 – – 113
Audit fees (2) (3) (1) – (6)
Professional fees (10) (57) (6) – (73)
Learnership and development expenses (26) (129) (6) – (161)
Temporary staff (6) (88) (16) – (110)
Recharged costs from Anglo American (57) (732) (13) – (802)
   Administration expenses (9) (440) (2) – (451)
   Operating expenses (48) (292) (11) – (351)
Other administration (expenses)/income (65) 282 17 – 234
Other operating expenses (391) 263 (76) – (204)
Operating costs (3,872) (17,784) (905) 2,210 (20,351)
Impairment losses – (2,160) – – (2,160)
Restructuring costs and termination benefits (2) (155) – – (157)
(Loss)/profit before net finance costs and tax (124) (4,448) 158 – (4,414)

1 Commodity purchases from Mafube Coal Mining and AAIC relates to purchases by TOPL in the ordinary course of business prior to the Internal
restructure.

2 Consumables used in production, maintenance expenditure and production input costs have been re-presented so as to provide a more detailed
level of disaggregation of the expenses in line with the underlying nature thereof.

3 Exploration and evaluation expenditure exclude associated employee costs, which are considered immaterial.

102   Summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNEXURE 3